

Statement of changes in equity	Share Capital	Reserve of remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Treasury shares	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited Standalone
	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	01/01/2025-30/06/2025
	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY							
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY							
Equity at beginning of period (before adjustments)	433,062,392		75,721	151,781,006		40,910,742	625,829,861
Equity at beginning of period (after adjustments)	433,062,392		75,721	151,781,006		40,910,742	625,829,861
CHANGES IN EQ UITY							
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME							
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period				25,351,636			25,351,636
Other comprehensive income			(41,769)				(41,769)
Total comprehensive income			(41,769)	25,351,636			25,309,867
Purchase of treasury shares					36,566	(290,549)	327,115
Transfer to reserves			(2,535,164)		2,535,164		0
Dividends			21,306,670				21,306,670
Total increase (decrease) in equity			(41,769)	1,509,802	(36,566)	2,535,164	3,676,082
Equity at end of period	433,062,392		33,952	153,290,808	(36,566)	43,445,906	629,505,943

Statement of changes in equity	Share Capital	Reserve of remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Treasury shares	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited Standalone
	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	01/01/2024-30/06/2024
	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY							
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY							
Equity at beginning of period (before adjustments)	433,062,392		120,640	177,665,996		36,131,199	646,980,227
Equity at beginning of period (after adjustments)	433,062,392		120,640	177,665,996		36,131,199	646,980,227
CHANGES IN EQ UITY							
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME							
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period				27,668,810			27,668,810
Other comprehensive income			(83,167)				(83,167)
Total comprehensive income			(83,167)	27,668,810			27,585,643
Transfer to reserves			(2,766,881)		2,766,881		0
Dividends			22,439,890				22,439,890
Dividends to non-controlling interests			21,559,895				21,559,895
Total increase (decrease) in equity			(83,167)	(19,097,856)	2,766,881		(16,414,142)
Equity at end of period	433,062,392		37,473	158,568,140	38,898,080		630,566,085

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 30 Jul 2025